Tax items recognized in other comprehensive income
Group 2020 2019

Current tax for currency risk hedging in foreign operations 0 8

Total tax in other comprehensive income 0 8

Tax items recognized directly in equity
Group 2020 2019

Tax items recognized directly in equity – –

NOTE 11 – EARNINGS PER SHARE

Group 2020 2019

Earnings per share before dilution (SEK) 0.33 3.87

Earnings per share after dilution (SEK) 0.33 3.87

The calculation of the numerator and denominator used in the calculation of earnings per share is detailed below.

Profit/loss for the year 2020 2019

Profit/loss for the year (SEK M) 4 50

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding before dilution (individual shares)
2020 2019

Total ordinary shares at January 1 12,983,204 12,983,204

Weighted common shares outstanding during the year, before dilution 12,983,204 12,983,204

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding after dilution (individual shares)
2020 2019

Weighted average ordinary shares outstanding, before dilution 12,983,204 12,983,204

Weighted common shares outstanding during the year, after dilution 12,983,204 12,983,204

43

NOTE 12 – GOODWILL

Cash-generating units with goodwill
Goodwill Sweden Finland Group total

Opening balance, January 1, 2019 314 249 563

Impairment – – –

Exchange differences – 3 3

Closing balance, December 31, 2019 314 252 566

Opening balance, January 1, 2020 314 252 566

Impairment – – –

Exchange differences – -9 -9

Closing balance, December 31, 2020 314 243 557

Impairment testing

Cash generating units
The cash generating unit Sweden consists of the company BE Group Sverige AB, which is part of business area Sweden & Poland. The Finland cash generating
unit consists of the company BE Group Oy Ab, which is a part of business area Finland & Baltics.

Recoverable amounts
Goodwill is tested for impairment at least once annually. This testing compares the recoverable amount with the carrying amount. Impairment testing was up-
dated at December 31 and no impairment requirement in other cash-generating units was identified.

The recoverable amount of the cash generating units is determined by calculating their value in use. The recoverable amount has been determined using a val-